Florida Department of State

Division of Corporations
Public Access System
Katherine Harris, Secretary of State

Electronic Filing Cover Sheet

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H00000006556 5)))

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

To:

Division of Corporations

Fax Number

: (850)922-4000

From:

Account Name : HILL, WARD & HENDERSON, P.A. II

Account Number: 072100000520 Phone: (813)221-3900 Fax Number: (813)221-2900 SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEF FIRE

MERGER OR SHARE EXCHANGE

PERFUMANIA.COM, INC.

RECEIVED
ODFEBIL MIT: 48
WISION OF CORPORATIONS

Certificate of Status	i
Certified Copy	1
Page Count	14
Estimated Charge	\$87.50

Electronic Filing Menu.

Corporate Filing

Rublic Access Help

D. CONNELL FEB 1 1 2000

ARTICLES OF MERGER Merger Sheet

MERGING:

EDC SUB, INC., a Florida corporation, P00000012803

INTO

PERFUMANIA.COM, INC., a Florida entity, P99000001576

File date: February 10, 2000

Corporate Specialist: Darlene Connell

LAW OFFICES OF

HILL, WARD & HENDERSON

MAILING ADDRESS: POST OFFICE BOX 2231 TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION SUITE 2700 - BARNETT PLAZA IOI EAST KENNEDY BOULEVARD TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602

TELECOPIER (813) 221-2900

February 10, 2000

Division of Corporations
Department of State
Post Office Box 6327
Tallahassee, Florida 32314-6327

Re: Articles of Morger of EDC Sub, Inc. into perfumania.com, inc.

Dear Madam or Sir:

Pursuant to my telephone conversation with your office this afternoon, please find attached a corrected filing of the above-referenced articles of merger and corresponding documentation which is being submitted under the original audit no. of II00000006556 5. Please accept these as the documents that are desired to be filed as of February 10, 2000.

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance on this issue.

Sincerely,

Terrie A. Sigler

Certified Legal Assistant

Junie G. Sigler/all

/tas Enclosure

ARTICLES OF MERGER OF EDC SUB, INC. INTO PERFUMANIA.COM, INC.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 607.11045 and Section 607.1105 of the Florida Business Corporation Act, EDC Sub, Inc., a Florida corporation (the "Merger Sub and perfumania.com, inc., a Florida corporation (the "Surviving Corporation"), hereby adopt the following Articles of Merger for the purpose of merging the Merger Sub with and into the Surviving Corporation (the "Merger"). All of the outstanding shares of common stock of Merger Sub are held by Envision Development Corporation, a Florida corporation ("HoldingCo").

FIRST: The plan of merger for the Merger (the "Plan of Merger"), pursuant to Section 607.11045 of the Florida Business Corporation Act (the "FBCA"), is as set forth in these Articles of Merger, including Exhibits A and B hereto, which are incorporated herein and constitute part of these Articles of Merger.

SECOND: The Merger shall be effective on February 10, 2000 (the "Effective Time"). At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the Merger Sub, the Surviving Corporation or HoldingCo, (i) the Merger Sub shall be merged with and into the Surviving Corporation, with the Surviving Corporation being the surviving corporation of the Merger and the separate existence of Merger Sub shall thereupon cease, (ii) each share of Common Stock, par value \$.01, of the Surviving Corporation outstanding at the Effective Time shall be converted into one share of common stock, par value \$.01 per share, of HoldingCo (the "HoldingCo Shares"), and (iii) each share of common stock of Merger Sub outstanding at the Effective Time shall be converted into one share of the voting common stock of the Surviving Corporation, resulting in the Surviving Corporation becoming a wholly-owned subsidiary of HoldingCo. The Agreement and Plan of Merger for the Merger, pursuant to Section 607.11045 of the FBCA, is attached hereto as Exhibit A. The Merger shall have the effects set forth in Section 607,1106 of the FBCA, and all property, rights, and privileges of each of the Surviving Corporation and the Merger Sub shall vest in the Surviving Corporation and all debts, liabilities and duties of each of the Surviving Corporations and the Merger Sub shall become the debts, liabilities and duties of the Surviving Corporation.

THIRD: The Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation shall, as of the Effective Time, be the amended and restated articles of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation just prior to the Effective Time as amended by the first articles of amendment as set forth in Exhibit B and shall continue in full force and effect until changed, altered or amended as therein provided and in the manner prescribed by the laws of the State of Florida.

FOURTH: The Plan of Merger was approved by unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of the Surviving Corporation dated as of February 8, 2000, by unanimous written consent of the directors and sole shareholder of the Merger Sub dated as of February 8, 2000 and by unanimous written consent of the directors and sole shareholder of HoldingCo on February 8, 2000. Pursuant to Section 607.11045 of the FBCA, approval of the shareholders of the Surviving Corporation was not required.

FROM HILL, WARD, HENDERSON, P. A.

(((HOOOOOO6556 5)))

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Surviving Corporation, Merger Sub and HoldingCo have caused these Articles of Merger to be signed in their respective corporate names and on their behalf by an authorized officer, on this 10th day of February, 2000.

PERFUMANIA.COM, INC.

Bv:

William J. Patch, President and Chief Operating Officer

EDC SUB, INC.

By:_

William J. Patch, President and Chief Operating Officer

ENVISION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, INC.

By:

William J. Patch, President and Chief Operating Officer FROM HILL, WARD, HENDERSON, P. A. ((1700000006556 5)))

The undersigned, being the Secretary of each of the Surviving Corporation, Merger Sub and HoldingCo., hereby certifies on this 10th day of February, 2000, that the Articles of Merger and the Plan of Merger by and among the Surviving Corporation, Merger Sub and HoldingCo have been adopted pursuant to Section 607.11045 of the FBCA and that the conditions specified in this section have been satisfied.

PERFUMANIA.COM, INC.

By: Mulu 2 Xam Michael E. Amideo, Secretary

EDC SUB, INC.

By: Michael E Amiden Secretary

ENVISION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, INC.

Michael E. Amideo, Sccretary

FROM HILL, WARD, HENDERSON, P. A.

(((HOOOOOOO6556 5)))

EXHIBIT A

Plan and Agreement of Merger

Sec Attached

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER AMONG PERFUMANIA.COM, INC. ENVISION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION AND EDC SUB, INC.

THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this "Agreement"), dated February 8, 2000 is made and entered into by and among perfumania.com, inc., a Florida corporation (the "Company"), Envision Development Corporation, a Florida corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company ("HoldingCo"), and EDC Sub, Inc., a Florida corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of HoldingCo ("MergerSub").

RECITALS:

The respective boards of directors of each of HoldingCo, MergerSub and the Company have approved the merger of MergerSub with and into the Company (the "Merger"), further approved the terms and conditions of the Merger set forth in this Agreement and approved this Agreement. HoldingCo and MergerSub are newly formed corporations organized for the purpose of participating in the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. The purpose of the Merger is to implement a new holding company organizational structure for the Company under which HoldingCo will become the holding company and the Company will become a direct wholly owned subsidiary of HoldingCo. After the Effective Time (as defined herein), the shareholders of the Company will own equity interests in HoldingCo by consummating the Merger and converting each outstanding Share (as defined herein) into one share of HoldingCo Common Stock (as defined herein), all in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. Pursuant to Section 607.11045 of the Florida Business Corporation Act ("FBCA"), it is not necessary to submit this Agreement to a vote of the shareholders of the Company. The sole shareholder of HoldingCo and the sole shareholder of MergerSub have each approved this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. THE MERGER; EFFECTIVE TIME

1.1 The Merger. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement and the FBCA, at the Effective Time (as defined in Section 1.2), MergerSub shall be merged with and into the Company and the separate corporate existence of MergerSub shall thereupon cease. The Company shall be the surviving corporation in the Merger (the "Surviving Corporation"), and except as provided herein, the separate corporate existence of the Company with all its rights, privileges, immunities, powers and franchises shall continue unaffected by the Merger. The Merger shall have the effects specified in the FBCA.

(((HO0000006556 5)))

1.2 Effective Time. The Company and MergerSub will cause Articles of Merger (the "Articles of Merger") to be executed as provided in Section 607.1105 of the FBCA and delivered to the Department of State of the State of Florida. The Merger shall be effective on February 10, 2000 (the "Effective Time").

ARTICLE II. ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION AND BYLAWS OF THE SURVIVING CORPORATION

2.1 Articles of Incorporation. The amended and restated articles of incorporation of the Company in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the articles of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation, except they shall be amended as provided herein (as amended the "Articles of Incorporation"), until duly amended as provided therein or by applicable law, and the following amendment thereto shall become effective as of the Effective Time:

A new Article IX shall be added as follows:

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 607.11045, Florida Statutes, any act or transaction by or involving this Corporation which requires for its adoption under the Florida Business Corporation Act or under these Articles of Incorporation the approval of the shareholders of this Corporation must also be approved by the shareholders of Envision Development Corporation, a Florida corporation which is the parent corporation of this Corporation, or the successor by merger of Envision Development Corporation, by the same vote as is required under the Florida Business Corporation Act or these Articles of Incorporation.

2.2 <u>The Bylaws</u>. The bylaws of the Company in effect at the Effective Time shall be the bylaws of the Surviving Corporation (the "Bylaws"), until thereafter amended as provided therein or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

ARTICLE III. OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS OF THE SURVIVING CORPORATION AND HOLDINGCO AFTER THE EFFECTIVE TIME

3.1 Officers. The officers of the Company at the Effective Time shall, from and after the Effective Time, be the officers of the Surviving Corporation, to serve at the pleasure of the Board of Directors of the Surviving Corporation. The officers of the Company at the Effective Time shall, from and after the Effective Time, be the officers of HoldingCo, to serve at the pleasure of the Board of Directors of HoldingCo.

(((HOOOOOO6556 5)))

Directors. The directors of the Company at the Effective Time shall, from and after the Effective Time, be the directors of the Surviving Corporation until their successors have been duly elected and qualified or until their earlier death, resignation or removal, in accordance with the Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation or as otherwise provided by law. The directors of the Company at the Effective Time shall, from and after the Effective Time, be the directors of HoldingCo until their successors have been duly elected and qualified or until their earlier death, resignation or removal in accordance with the Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws of HoldingCo or as otherwise provided by law.

ARTICLE IV. EFFECT OF THE MERGER ON CAPITAL STOCK; EXCHANGE OF CERTIFICATES

- Effect on Capital Stock. At the Effective Time, as a result of the Merger and without any action on the part of HoldingCo, the Company, MergerSub or the holder of any capital stock of the Company:
- Merger Consideration. Each share of the Common Stock, par value \$.01 per share, of the Company (a "Share" or "Company Common Stock" or, collectively, the "Shares") issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time, shall be converted into one share of Common Stock, par value \$.01 per share, of HoldingCo ("HoldingCo Common Stock").
- Cancellation of Shares. Each share of HoldingCo Common Stock owned by the Company immediately prior to the Effective Time shall, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the Company, cease to be outstanding, shall be canceled and retired without payment of any consideration therefor and shall cease to exist.
- MergerSub. At the Effective Time, each share of Common Stock, par value \$.01 per share, of MergerSub issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be converted into one share of Common Stock, par value \$.01 per share, of the Surviving Corporation.
- Benefit Plans. At the Effective Time, (i) each option or right to purchase (each, a "Company Option") Shares pursuant to any of the Company's incentive plans or employee benefit plans, including but not limited to the Company's 1999 Incentive Stock Option Plan (the "Option Plans") shall become an option or right to purchase shares of HoldingCo Common Stock on the same terms as an option or right to purchase Shares under an Option Plan at an exercise price equal to the exercise price per share of such Company Option under an Option Plan, and (ii) the definition of "Company" under the Option Plans and the name of each such Option Plan shall be amended to reflect the fact that HoldingCo will, as of the Effective Time, be considered the "Company" and the plan sponsor for all purposes of such Option Plans.
- Exchange of Certificates. At or prior to the Effective Time, the Company shall deposit with Continental Transfer & Trust Company (the "Exchange Agent") certificates representing the HoldingCo Common Stock. Promptly after the Effective Time, the Company

shall cause the Exchange Agent to mail to each of its Sharcholders: (i) a letter of transmittal and (ii) instructions for use in effecting the surrender of the Company Common Stock certificates in exchange for the HoldingCo Common Stock certificates. After the Effective Time, each shareholder of the Company as of the Effective Time shall surrender the certificate or certificates representing the shares of Company Common Stock owned by such person, duly endorsed as the Exchange Agent may require, together with the transmittal materials properly and duly executed, to the Exchange Agent, and shall promptly receive in exchange therefor a certificate representing an equal number of shares of HoldingCo Common Stock. The Company Common Stock certificates so surrendered shall forthwith be canceled. The Company shall not be obligated to deliver the certificates representing the HoldingCo Common Stock to any of its shareholders until they surrender their certificate or certificates representing shares of Company Common Stock for exchange as provided herein. Until surrendered for exchange in accordance with this Agreement, each certificate representing shares of Company Common Stock shall from and after the Effective Time represent for all purposes only the right to receive an equal number of shares of HoldingCo Common Stock. Whenever a dividend or other distribution is declared by the Company, the record date for which is at or after the Effective Time, the declaration shall include dividends or other distributions on all shares issuable pursuant to this Agreement, but no dividend or other distribution payable to the holders of record of Company Common Stock at or subsequent to the Effective Time shall be delivered to the holder of any certificate representing shares of Company Common Stock issued and outstanding at the Effective Time until such holder physically surrenders such certificate for exchange as provided in this Agreement promptly after which time all such dividends or distributions shall be paid (without any interest thereon).

ARTICLE V. ACTIONS TO BE TAKEN IN CONNECTION WITH THE MERGER

- Assumption of Plans and Agreements. HoldingCo and the Company hereby agree that they shall, at or prior to the Effective Time, execute, acknowledge and deliver an assumption agreement pursuant to which HoldingCo will, from and after the Effective Time, be substituted for, assume and agree to perform, or cause the Company to perform, all obligations of the Company existing immediately prior to the Effective Time, pursuant to the Option Plans and other agreements pertaining to the Company Common Stock as shall be deemed appropriate by the officers of the Company. In connection with such assumption and without further action by the shareholders of HoldingCo or the Company, the Option Plans shall be amended such that all references to the Company and the Shares shall become references to HoldingCo and HoldingCo Common Stock, respectively.
- 5.2 <u>Compliance with the FBCA</u>. Prior to the Effective Time, the parties hereto will take all steps necessary to comply with Section 607.11045 of the FBCA, including without limitation, the following:
- (a) <u>Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of HoldingCo.</u> At the Effective Time, the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of HoldingCo shall be in the form of the Articles

(((HOOOOOOO6556 5)))

(((H_{00000006556 5)))}

of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Company, as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time, subject to the exceptions permitted by Section 607.11045.

- (b) <u>Directors and Officers of HoldingCo</u>. At the Effective Time, the directors and officers of the Company immediately prior to the Effective Time shall become the directors and officers of HoldingCo, in the case of directors, until their successors are elected and qualified and, in the case of officers to serve at the pleasure of the Board of Directors of HoldingCo.
- (c) <u>Listing of HoldingCo Common Stock</u> The HoldingCo Common Stock to be issued and initially reserved for issuance pursuant to the transactions contemplated herein shall have been approved for listing by the American Stock Exchange, or the HoldingCo shall have determined that approval for listing is not required.
- (d) <u>Filings</u>. Prior to the Effective Time, the Surviving Corporation shall cause this Agreement to be executed and filed with the Florida Secretary of State. Prior to the Effective Time, to the extent necessary to effectuate the amendments to the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation contemplated by this Agreement, the Surviving Corporation shall cause to be filed with the Florida Secretary of State such certificates or documents required to give effect thereto.

ARTICLE VI. CONDITIONS

The respective obligation of each party to effect the Merger is subject to the satisfaction or waiver at or prior to the Effective Time of the following condition: the shares of HoldingCo Common Stock issuable to the shareholders of the Company pursuant to this Agreement shall have been authorized for listing on the American Stock Exchange, unless the HoldingCo has determined that approval for listing is not required.

ARTICLE VII. TERMINATION

This Agreement may be terminated and the Merger may be abandoned at any time prior to the Effective Time by mutual written consent of the Company and HoldingCo by action of their respective Boards of Directors.

ARTICLE VIII. MISCELLANEOUS AND GENERAL

8.1 Modification or Amendment. Subject to the provisions of applicable law, at any time prior to the Effective Time, the parties hereto may modify or amend this Agreement by written agreement approved by the respective parties' Boards of Directors and executed and delivered by duly authorized officers of the respective parties, except that no amendment shall

alter or change the amount or kind of shares to be received by shareholders of the Company or otherwise alter or change any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement so as to adversely affect the Company's shareholders.

- 8.2 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each such counterpart being deemed to be an original instrument,, and all such counterparts shall together constitute the same agreement.
- 8.3 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be deemed to be made in and in all respect shall be interpreted, construed and governed by and in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, without regard to the conflict of law principles thereof.
- 8.4 Severability. The provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed severable and the invalidity or unenforceability of any provision shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the other provisions hereof. If any provision of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person or any circumstance, is invalid or unenforceable, (a) a suitable and equitable provision shall be substituted therefor in order to carry out, so far as may be valid and enforceable, the intent and purpose of such invalid or unenforceable provision and (b) the remainder of this Agreement and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected by such invalidity or unenforceability, nor shall such invalidity or unenforceability affect the validity or enforceability of such provision, or the application thereof in any other jurisdiction.

FROM HILL, WARD, HENDERSON, P. A.

(((HO0000006556 5)))

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the duly authorized officer of the parties hereto as of the date first written above.

PERFUMANIA.COM, INC.

By:

William J. Patch, President and Chief Operating Officer

EDC SUB, INC.

By:

William J. Patch, President and Chief Operating Officer

ENVISION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

By:

William J. Patch, President and

Chief Operating Officer

FROM HILL, WARD, HENDERSON, P. A. (((1100000006556 5)))

(THU) 2.10'00 17:11/ST.17:06/NO.4260294542 P 14

EXHIBIT B

First Amendment to
Amended and Restated
Articles of Incorporation
of
Surviving Corporation

See attached

(((H00000006556 5)))

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF PERFUMANIA.COM, INC.

Pursuant to Section 607.1006 of the Florida Business Corporation Act (the "FBCA"), perfumania.com, inc. adopts this First Amendment to its Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is perfumania.com, inc. (the "Corporation")

SECOND: A new Article IX is added to the Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation which shall provide as follows:

ARTICLE IX

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 607.11045 of the Florida Business Corporation Act, any act or transaction by or involving this Corporation which requires for its adoption under the Florida Business Corporation Act or under these Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation the approval of the shareholders of this Corporation must also be approved by the shareholders of Envision Development Corporation, a Florida corporation which is the parent corporation of this Corporation, or the successor by merger of Envision Development Corporation, by the same vote as is required under the Florida Business Corporation Act or these Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation.

THIRD: The foregoing amendment and addition of Article IX was approved on February 8, 2000, by unanimous written consent of the directors of the Corporation, and the shareholders vote on the amendment was not required as the amendment is a result of a merger pursuant to Section 607.11045 of the FBCA.

FOURTH: The foregoing amendment will become effective upon the filing of these Articles of Amendment with the Florida Department of State.

(((H00000006556 5)))

(((HOOO_{OOOO6556} 5)))

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this First Amendment of the Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation on the 10th day of February, 2000.

PERFUMANIA.COM, INC.

By:

William J. Fatch, President and Chief Operating Officer

G:\DSF\Perfumania.com, Inc\docs\Articles of Merger.doc